

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 and 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, et al.,
Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, Director,
Ohio Department of Health, et al.,
Respondents.

[See Next Page For Other Consolidated Cases]

**On Writ of Certiorari To The United States
Court of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

ROBERT D. COOK
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BCook@scag.gov

J. EMORY SMITH, JR.
Deputy Solicitor General

BRENDAN McDONALD
Assistant Attorney General

IAN WESCHLER
Assistant Attorney General
P. O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29202-1549
(803) 734-3970

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of South Carolina*

VALERIA TANCO, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BILL HASLAM, Governor of Tennessee, et al.,

Respondents,

APRIL DEBOER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICK SNYDER, Governor of Michigan, et al.,

Respondents.

GREGORY BOURKE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, Governor of Kentucky, et al.

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The History Of The Fourteenth Amendment Shows Its’ Framers Did Not Intend to Displace The States’ Tenth Amendment Power to Define and Regulate Marriage..... 9

A. *State Sovereignty Over Marriage.* 9

B. *The Importance of History in Interpreting The Fourteenth Amendment.* 11

C. *The Debates Concerning the Adoption of The Fourteenth Amendment Demonstrate the Framers’ Continued to Reserve Questions of Marriage to The States..... 12*

D. *Post-Ratification Interpretation of The Fourteenth Amendment Confirms that The Amendment Did Not Displace The States’ Authority to Define and Regulate Marriage.* 20

E. *Post-Ratification Construction of The Fourteenth Amendment as it Relates to The*

*Definition of Marriage Shows no Intent to Disturb
Traditional Marriage*..... 23

**II. The Original Meaning of The Fourteenth
Amendment is Limited to Addressing Issues of
Racial Discrimination and was Not Intended
to Invalidate State Reserved Powers
Regarding Domestic Relations**..... 25

A. *Analysis of the Equal Protection Clause in
Light of Its’ Original Meaning*..... 25

1. Deference to States’ Reserved Powers Regarding
Domestic Relations Under Equal Protection. 26

2. Deference to States’ Reserved Powers Regarding
Domestic Relations Extends to a State’s Definition
of Marriage. 28

3. Because *Loving* is a Case Involving Race-Based
Discrimination, its’ Holding is Consistent with the
Interplay Between The Fourteenth and Tenth
Amendments. 30

4. This Court’s “Animus” Jurisprudence Does Not
Extend to States’ Definitions of Traditional
Marriage..... 32

B. *Analysis of Due Process in Light of The
Fourteenth Amendment’s Original Meaning*. 32

1. The Framers’ Understanding of Marriage at the
Time of the Adoption of The Amendment’s Due
Process Clause Shows They did not Contemplate a

Right to Same-Sex Marriage, but Instead Sought to Preserve Existing State Marriage Laws..... 33

2. Decisions of This Court Regarding The Right to Marriage Also Show a Focus on Protecting States’ Traditional Notions of Family, Rather Than Attempting to Redefine Family. 35

3. Deference to, and Protection of, States’ Traditional definition of Marriage is Consistent with The Interplay of The Tenth and Fourteenth Amendments..... 37

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	2
<i>Andrews v. Page</i> , 50 Tenn. 653 (1870)	30
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	10
<i>Askew v. Dupree</i> , 30 Ga. 173 (1860)	24
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	3, 32, 37
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 62 U.S. 582 (1858)	8
<i>Blake v. McClung</i> , 172 U.S. 239 (1898).....	11
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	10
<i>Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	16
<i>Bostic v. Schaeffer</i> , 760 F.3d 352.....	37
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872).....	22
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 48 Ala. 195 (1872).....	6, 31
<i>Campbell v. California</i> , 200 U.S. 87 (1906)	26
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	3
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	29

<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	10
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1939)	9
<i>Ex Parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	10
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 431 U.S. 291 (1978).....	28
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	27, 28, 32
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	37
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906)	21
<i>Honey v. Clark</i> , 37 Tex. 686 (1872).....	34
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948)	13
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922).....	4
<i>Jones v. Brennan</i> , 465 F.3d 304 (7 th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Labine v. Vincent</i> , 401 U.S. 532 (1971).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	9, 32
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	36
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	passim
<i>Matchin v. Matchin</i> , 6 Pa. 332 (1847).....	34
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	28
<i>McCreery v. Davis</i> , 44 S.C. 195, 22 S.E. 178 (1895) .	1

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	12, 13, 36
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	35
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)....	3, 27, 36
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	13
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	36
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	3, 24, 32
<i>Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler</i> , 280 U.S. 379 (1930)...	5
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)....	10, 25, 26
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	33
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	26
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	21, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	38
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	29
<i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	25
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	9, 31

<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2014)	5
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	11
<i>Slaughterhouse Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	21
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	36
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	32
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1979).....	4, 28
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 4 Mo. 120 (1835)	24
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879)	30
<i>Swartz v. State</i> , 7 Ohio C.D. 43 (1896)	30
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014)	12
<i>Trammel v. U.S.</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	10
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	9
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	passim
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksburg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)....	37
<i>Wilkins v. Rogers</i> , 581 F.2d 399 (4 th Cir. 1978)	8

Williams v. North Carolina, 317 U.S. 287 (1942).... 5,
31, 36

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... passim

STATUTES

Art. XVII, § 15 of the South Carolina Constitution.. 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Balkin, *Plessy, Brown and Grutter: A Play in Three Acts*, 26 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 1689 (2005) 15

Bishop, *Commentaries on the Law of Marriage and Divorce*, Vol. 2, § 31, (Boston, Little Brown and Co. 1852).....34

Bishop, *Commentaries on the Law of Marriage and Divorce*, Vol. 1, § 321 (Boston, Little, Brown and Co., (5th ed. 1873).....12, 23, 35

Bouvier's Law Dictionary, (6th ed. 1856).....24

Calabresi, *Does The Fourteenth Amendment Guarantee Equal Justice For All?*, 34 *Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y*, 149 (2011)..... 31

Calabresi, *The Gay Marriage Cases and Federal Jurisdiction*, (October 2, 2014), *Nw. L. & Econ. Research Paper No. 14-18*.....8

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....passim

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1866).....26

Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1872).....7

Cooley, <i>A Treatise on The Constitutional Limitations</i> ... (1 st ed. Boston, Little, Brown and Co., 1868).....	20
Cooley, <i>A Treatise on The Constitutional Limitations</i> ... (2 nd ed. Boston, Little, Brown and Co., 1871)...	21
Cooley, <i>A Treatise on The Constitutional Limitations</i> ... (5 th ed. Boston, Little, Brown and Co., 1883)....	21
Farnsworth, <i>Women Under Reconstruction: The Congressional Understanding</i> , 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1229 (2000).....	7, 15, 20
Flack, <i>The Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 59 (Johns Hopkins Press, 1908).....	16
Gans, <i>The Unitary Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 56 Emory L. J. 907 (2007).....	20
Graham, <i>Our "Declaratory" Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 7 Stan. L. Rev. 3, 5 (1954)	4
Harbach, <i>Is The Family A Federal Question?</i> , 660 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 131	8
Hasday, <i>Women's Exclusion From The Constitutional Canon</i> , 2013 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1715 (2013).....	16
James, <i>Shades of Brown: The Law of Skin Color</i> , 49 Duke L. J. 1487 (2000).....	6

Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> , Vol. 1, Lecture 26 of the Law Concerning Marriage (New York, O. Holsted 1826).....	34
Lash, <i>Beyond Incorporation</i> , 18 J. Contemp. Legal Issues, 447 (2009).....	14
Lash, <i>The Origins of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Part II</i> , 99 Geo. L. J. 329 (2011)	19
Long, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Domestic Relations</i> , § 5 (St. Paul, Keefe-Davidson Co., 1905).....	23
Maltz, <i>Moving Beyond Race: The Joint Committee on Reconstruction and the Drafting of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 42 Hastings Const. L.Q. 287 (2015)	19
Maltz, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment As Political Compromise</i> , 45 Ohio St. L. J. 933 (1984).....	3
Moore, <i>Morality In Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 31 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y, 47 (2008)	13
O'Neill, <i>Raoul Berger and The Restoration of Originalism</i> , 96 Nw. U. L. Rev. 253 (2001)	13
Schouler, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Domestic Relations</i> at 17 (Boston, Little, Brown and Co., 2d ed. 1874).....	15, 23
Siegel, <i>She the People</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 947 (2002)	14

Upham, *Interracial Marriage and the Original Understanding of the Privileges or Immunity Clause*, 42 Hastings Const. L.Q., 213 (2015) 30

Zoeller, *Duty to Defend and the Rule of Law*, 90 Ind. L. J. 513 (2015)..... 8
